

**REDACTED VERSION OF BRIEF FILED UNDER SEAL
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER IN CASE NO. 18-9533 (10TH CIR.)**

Appeal No. 18-9533

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Renewable Fuels Association, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondent, and

HollyFrontier Refining & Marketing, LLC, et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTIONS
OF THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT WYNNEWOOD REFINING
COMPANY, LLC'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jonathan G. Hardin
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Facsimile: 202.654.6211

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent
Wynnewood Refining Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RULE 35(b) STATEMENT	1
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE ISSUE OF SMALL REFINERIES’ ELIGIBILITY FOR EXEMPTIONS.....	7
A. The Panel Decision is inconsistent with the language and structure of the RFS Statute.	7
B. The Panel Decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in Sinclair and the Fourth Circuit’s decision in Ergon-West Virginia.	12
C. The Panel Decision will put small refineries in the Tenth Circuit out of business.	13
II. REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE ISSUE OF THE BIOFUELS COALITION’S STANDING TO SUE.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008).....8

Common Cause v. Dep’t of Energy,
702 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....16

Ergon-West Virginia, Inc. v. EPA,
896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)3, 12, 13

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....8

Field v. Mans,
157 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 1998).....8

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....8

N. Laramie Range All. v. FERC,
733 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2013)16

Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy,
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)15, 16

Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA,
887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017)2, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....11

WildEarth Guardians v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.,
690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012)16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(K).....4, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2).....1, 3 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(5).....	3, 4, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(A).....	5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, § 202, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007).....	3
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1501(a), 119 Stat. 594 (2005).....	3
 RULES	
10th Cir. R. 35.1	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)	1, 2
 REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 80.1405	3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1406	3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1407	3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426	4
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427	3
40 C.F.R. § 80.1428	4
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429(b)	4
40 C.F.R. § 80.1441(e)(2).....	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2014, 2015, and 2016 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2017; Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 77,420 (Dec. 14, 2015).....14

Renewable Fuel Standard Program: Standards for 2020 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2021 and Other Changes, 85 Fed. Reg. 7,016 (Feb. 6, 2020).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Reuters, *U.S. Gasoline Refining Profits Slump to 2008 Levels Amid Coronavirus Fears*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/reuters/2020/03/16/business/16reuters-global-oil-gasoline-margins.html>.....14

U.S. EPA, *RIN Trades and Price Information* (last updated Mar. 10, 2020), <https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rin-trades-and-price-information> (increase of D6 (ethanol) RINs from \$0.06 to \$0.20 between January 20 and February 24, 2020).....14

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 804 (1971)8
